

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JEROME TERRY JR.,

Petitioner,

- v -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Marisa L. D. Conroy
Law Office of Marisa L. D. Conroy
P.O. Box 232726
Encinitas, CA 92023
(858)449-8375
Attorney for Petitioner
Jerome Terry Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINION BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
INVOLVED FEDERAL LAW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Proceedings Before the District Court.....	3
B. The Sentencing Hearing	4
C. The Statement of Reasons	7
REASON TO GRANT THE WRIT	9
A. Mr. Terry’s petition should be granted because jurisdictional defects or a “miscarriage of justice” are not waivable in a plea agreement..	9
B. The petition should be granted because the appellate waiver does not apply as Mr. Terry’s sentence was imposed in violation of the Constitution and the terms of his plea agreement.....	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

APPENDIX A - Order—United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (September 18, 2023)	19
APPENDIX B - Judgment - United States District Court for the Central District of California (October 25, 2021).....	22
APPENDIX C- Amended Judgment - United States District Court for the Central District of California (September 23, 2022).....	31
APPENDIX D - 18 U.S.C. § 3553	40
APPENDIX E - Fed. R. Crim. P. 32	47
APPENDIX F - Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution	54
PROOF OF SERVICE	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 798 (2018).....	9
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912)	13
<i>Hays v. Arave</i> , 977 F.2d 475 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	14
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370 (1892)	14, 16
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1245 (11 th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 951 F.3d 841 (7 th Cir. 2020)	9, 10
<i>Rice v. Wood</i> , 77 F.3d 1138 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Bibler</i> , 495 F.3d 621 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019).....	12
<i>United States v. Diggles</i> , 957 F.3d 551 (5 th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Fowler</i> , 794 F.2d 1446 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522, 526 (1985)	14
<i>United States v. Goodall</i> , 21 F.4th 555 (9 th Cir. 2021)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 923 F.2d 1494 (11 th Cir. 1991).....	15

<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 988 F.2d 941 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Rodriguez,</i> 75 F.4th 1231 (11 th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>United States v. Teeter,</i> 257 F.3d 14 (1 st Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Torres,</i> 828 F.3d 1113 (9 th Cir. 2016).....	11

Constitution

Fifth Amendment	2, 14
-----------------------	-------

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1591.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1594.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2421.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2422.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	2, 5
28 U.S.C. §1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	11

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35	12

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2A3.1	4
U.S.S.G. § 2G1.1	4, 5
U.S.S.G. § 2G1.2	4
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.....	4
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.4	4, 5
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.....	4, 5
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.3	7, 8

U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0	7, 8
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.2	7, 8
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.3	7, 8
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.4	7, 8
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.12	7, 8
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.13	7, 8
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.21	8
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.22	7, 8

Other Sources

Hertz & Liebman, Federal Habeas Corpus Prac. & Proced. § 9.1, n.31 (2020)	11
<i>Procedural Due Process at Judicial Sentencing for Felony,</i> 81 Harv.L.Rev. 821 (1968).....	15
